o 12.5% of the principal amount of the New Exchange Notes upon completion of an equity offering

raising net proceeds of at least US$200 million.

• The remaining 52.5% of the principal amount of the New Exchange Notes shall be exchanged no later
than April 30, 2025 into new exchangeable notes with interest of 4.0% in cash plus 6.0% PIK.

Summary of the Accounting Impact of the Restructuring and Recapitalization

The transactions described herein significantly improve Azul’s capital structure by eliminating not only the lessor

and OEM equity issuance obligations but also Azul’s secured second out 2029 and 2030 notes (subject to the

equitization terms and conditions of the new 2029 and 2030 notes), as well as a portion of the 2030 lessor and

OEMs Notes, as illustrated in the table below:

https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/azul-announces-expiration-and-final-results-of-previously-announced-exchange-offers-of-certain-existing-notes-for-new-notes-and-the-solicitations-of-consents-to-proposed-amendments-to-the-existing-indentures-301876537.html#financial-modal

Material Fact

January | 2025

2

Pro-forma Capitalization (R$ million)¹ 3Q24 Adjustments 3Q24 Pro-forma

Unsecured 2024 and 2026 Notes  556   (380)  176

Secured 2028 Notes  5,268   -   5,268

2029 and 2030 Notes 4,437  (4,400)   37

Secured 2029 and 2030 Notes (12.5%)  -   98   98

New Superpriority 2030 Notes - 2,861  2,861

Other Secured Debt 692   -   692

Local Secured Debt  1,573   (144)  1,429

Total Loans and Financing  12,526   (1,965)   10,561

Lease Liabilities   14,268   -   14,268

Lessor & OEM Notes 1,607  (1,057)  550

Total Lessor & OEM Obligations   15,875   (1,057)   14,818

Total Debt including OEM notes   28,401   (3,022)   25,379

   Lessor & OEM Equity 2,341   (2,341)   -

Total Debt Including Lessor Equity and OEM notes   30,742   (5,363)   25,379

With this debt reduction, Azul’s leverage drops significantly from 4.8x (4.4x excluding the lessors and OEMs

equity issuance obligations) to 3.4x considering last twelve months’ EBITDA in 3Q24 of R$5.8 billion, as

demonstrated below:

Furthermore, the transactions described herein significantly increase Azul’s cash generation by reducing its

interest payment by almost R$1.0 billion in 2025 and beyond, as demonstrated below:

¹Considers the 3Q24 closing foreign exchange rate of R$5.45

Leverage¹
(Net debt / LTM EBITDA)

2025E Interest Payment¹
(R$ billion)

Material Fact